METHODOLOGY AND DATA COLLECTION 

Survey questionnaires were used to gather data from 216 samples in federal, state, and 

private university libraries in Nigeria. A total of 250 questionnaires were distributed 

physically and online over a period of four months. Two hundred and sixteen (216) 

86.4%responses were usable and also used for the data analysis. The participants have more 

than five years of work experience. The limitation was to ensure participants would have 

had enough exposure on the job to give valid input on the organizational and professional